

No. 15-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
AND LEGAL HISTORY AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX	PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
250 Greenwich Street	Washington, DC 20006
New York, NY 10007	(202) 663-6000
	paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT ABOUT THE PROPER APPLICATION OF THE <i>INSULAR</i> <i>CASES</i> IS NECESSARY AND WARRANTED.....	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT THE <i>INSULAR CASES</i> DO NOT CONTROL THE GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF THE CITIZEN- SHIP CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	10
III. THE TERRITORIAL INCORPORATION DOC- TRINE ATTRIBUTED TO THE <i>INSULAR CAS-</i> <i>ES</i> IS UNPERSUASIVE AS A MATTER OF CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS AND OUGHT NOT BE EXPANDED	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	12
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 3298270 (D.V.I. Sept. 21, 2006)	19
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	5
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901)	5
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	9
<i>Examining Board of Engineers, Architects and Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904)	11
<i>Huus v. New York & Puerto Rico Steamship Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901)	5
<i>Igartua-de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montalvo v. Colon</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1332 (D.P.R. 1974)	10
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	8
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	10, 16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	12
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	16
<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1992)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend. XIV	12
art. I.....	5, 6, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	15
Biklé, Henry Wolf, <i>The Constitutional Power of Congress Over the Territory of the United States</i> , 49 Am. L. Register 11 (1901).....	17
Burnett Christina Duffy, <i>Untied States: American Expansion and Territorial Deannexation</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 797 (2005)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 973 (2009) ..	4, 8, 16
Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>A Note on the Insular Cases</i> , in <i>Foreign in a Domestic Sense: Puerto Rico, American Expansion, and the Constitution</i> 389 (Christina Duffy Burnett & Burke Marshall eds., 2001)	5
Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>Empire and the Transformation of Citizenship</i> , in <i>Colonial Crucible: Empire in the Making of the Modern American State</i> 332 (Alfred W. McCoy & Francisco A. Scarano eds., 2009)	14
Burnett, Christina Duffy, <i>The Constitution and Deconstitution of the United States</i> , in <i>The Louisiana Purchase and American Expansion, 1803-1898</i> , at 181 (Sanford Levinson & Bartholomew H. Sparrow eds., 2005).....	13, 14
Kent, Andrew, Boumediene, Munaf, <i>and the Supreme Court's Misreading of the Insular Cases</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 101 (2011).....	5, 7
Lawson, Gary & Guy Seidman, <i>The Constitution of Empire: Territorial Expansion and American Legal History</i> (2004)	17
Lawson, Gary & Robert D. Sloane, <i>The Constitutionality of Decolonization by Associated Statehood: Puerto Rico's Legal Status Reconsidered</i> , 50 B.C. L. Rev. 1123 (2009)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Minow, Martha, <i>The Enduring Burdens of the Universal and the Different in the Insular Cases</i> , in <i>Reconsidering the Insular Cases, the Past and Future of the American Empire</i> , Preface (Gerald L. Neuman & Tomiko Brown-Nagin eds., 2015)	18
Rivera Ramos, Efrén, <i>Puerto Rico's Political Status: The Long-Term Effects of American Expansionist Discourse</i> , in <i>The Louisiana Purchase and American Expansion, 1803-1898</i> , at 165 (Sanford Levinson & Bartholomew H. Sparrow eds., 2005)	19
Sparrow, Bartholomew H., <i>The Insular Cases and the Emergence of American Empire</i> (2006)	12
Torruella, Juan R., <i>The Insular Cases: The Establishment of A Regime of Political Apartheid</i> , 29 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 283 (2007)	17, 19
